Distributing Python Modules
%75 3.9.0b3

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

+A 03, 2020

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

FHEA I

FFIRTEl 5 Pl

BHRTH

Beli% Python {41l 451

Fizmfa... ?

51 A FRAYIH PR
52 ARV KRR

NI YES
R

B.1  Python SCRY TR Y

Dy SERVE Rl Uk

C.l ZEina sk
C.2 FREuak PAHEA 7 =C4f ] Python [
JHT PYTHON 3.9.0b3 [ PSF {7 0] 33
T PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM 1] X
JHT PYTHON 1.6.1 ) CNRI -1 110
JHT PYTHON 0.9.0 & 1.2 [ CWI 7] i
C.3 BSR4 ATk 5 g g

Mersenne Twister

C.2.1
C22
C23
Cc24

C3.1
C32
C33
C34
C35
C3.6
C3.7
C3.8
C39
C.3.10
C3.11
C3.12

S ERFIRS
Cookie 45T
BUETIBEE o o oo oo e e e e e e 34
UUencode 5 UUdecode R4

XML ezt #E i
Select kqueue

strtod £l dtoa

11

..................................... 11
...................................... 11

13




D AL
=5l

C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18

BXPAL o v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40
b . . o e 41
ZID e e 41
cfuhash . . . . . . e 42
libmpdec . . . . . . e 42
W3C CHNMRRELE . . 43

45

47




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AFATIITIRIT T H |, Python HIA — N5 BRI TTRRE AT P SCRALIX, X884 Xt n] PALEALATT AR
PFRTEHC A Python JF A N SIFETFIRVF AT 203K R A

X FVF Python [ P Rt 3t =R IPME, MHA N 0@ iRy b2 TR CARE R ILA) |
B, DARCRT AR E SRR R T 2

AIEHMATL T T AR . A A Python T H 15 H . THZ P LS -

g T A AU P, BT IF 2 AL A C BCROR B AN STEOIT IR . 7E6E 1] Python
FEBER > ML TR, 3575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

* Python Packaging Index jg—PTREVF AT A 2 L A7k A, ATER A Python A

Python Packaging Authority J& 5 SehRHEFT 0 T R DA S X TCRARAN SIS AR I SR TF 5 A R
ORI HIBN. AT GitHub 1l Bitbucket KW/ T4 4525 4 Fh T EL . SCRAI I BB B 25 -

* distutils & 1998 4F ¥ RSN E] Python Friff FERY USRI > K R G0 BAREILMI distutils
IEAEB AR, ALETIR N YT RTT G A 7> S BRI BOE 1 B Al A (T SR R AR T PR A — B2,
HERAFREAFA T AAFAE (BT Python G FRHETT A HIMBIFSI R4 R ) -

setuptools  (FERAKRERF 1) @AEH distutils MR, T 2004 4F M. EXREB L
distutils THAHEAEN T RENS PRI AR WROROE . H BT ERHER R distutils, H
SRR, AEH N Z AR Python A Z b Ry f ol AU bR E S SRR 42 S0 H o

o wheel (fEM EPFICH) B—F bdist_wheel i ME| distutils/setuptools T H . XF2ET
— M ER TR (B < B “fesCfR, IEFE PEP 427 thig L), EARTERS
%% Python [, HERAUKE ZHERIYRAE, AT BT E .



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

4 Chapter 1. *52RiE



CHAPTER 2

FFEVFR SME

TETS ERZHO0T5, Bk A S AR . R ERE HATT 2N il BT A ROR S ), B, B R
o B

TFURIF T & —Fh AR —Z0 7 sCRI A B2 P BERAUR I 77 50, AevEIT RN aiaed Sy 2% I A e Bl e (3L 1) 1
HLT5 SEARA RS R E o X BERSF 22T N B30T DAKRE B 2 IR IR] J T ST A AR5 5 175 DA X AR ) ) Al

Python ${3) 73 % T E BAEMETIF AN GBI HIRINT, vl DAF B B HERF 5 2 sk e 151 2112 22 JE it
eI RV AT IR E AT, MR 23 e TR A ] I FAE4L N 73 25




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

6 Chapter 2. FEVFo S5thfE



CHAPTER 3

it
#hi
H
piul

PR IE ZEAS (A SR ELAC Python fT WARERMEE TR, PN OIT ZHINE 2% 3, RIEEAEIH A Python
B, BT AR AR TR AR E R,

A PAE I AR A AT I pip MR LR B I A A ) A T

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

R X POSIX H P (fuFE Mac OS X 1 Linux ), %888 BIR E (d B virtual environment
X Windows Jf 1, ixX S5 BB 16 2226 Python I 1E#E T H%E R 58 PATH FREGZS B Y4630 .

Python ¥4 P38 5 &4 5% currently recommended tools BT Z1E4{E B



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

8 Chapter3. %23t TH



cHAPTER 4

)i Python & F§ F$5E

“Python 125 JI] F/46TE" /4 T RIEAN KA H Bk K4~ KD IRMICER -
o TiUH W41
o TiHEESITE
| {% 15 H #] Python Packaging Index

 The .pypirc file



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#packaging-your-project
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#uploading-your-project-to-pypi
 https://packaging.python.org/specifications/pypirc/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

10 Chapter 4. @i Python &fFi5



CHAPTER D

iz ... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

5.1 .. hBMRERE—NEF?

AR E, (EX A — R
o #:7F Python Packaging Index PATT 1% 44 Fr 21 O 4% (i
o KA ATHIAEAY MG 40 GitHub, Bitbucket 4545 HREEBECAH —MZL4FFMTH
o WA GRS B A FRAEM 28 R T I N2

o JHESR IR B LA BR], UHOR B 2 H S SO BRI AT T AR AR I A DA R f ) Bk
F

5.2 ... QIS A= #Hlr R 7

RXEFR B — N ERE A A, IR EAR, W RARMA MBI R AXESHEEMEW, 25
Python T fLHi5 9 .

L
Python 25 (H 458 : P R

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

12 Chapter 5. Fiz#04d... ?



APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>> A2 H A L TP ERA R Python $/RAT . 2 IR T REASS B AR AR M TR RE B A RS 2 Ji o
. APAESE:
o AL P ARERICRS T THERARY Python $2/R5 4%, 4% b, Xt 7 Bars 2 M
(B, Fiss. ISR =E5]), S MEMmz )G,
* Ellipsis NEHFE.
2to3 —/MfF Python 2.x fUH 44454 Python 3.x AL T H, REGSALBRASHR /010 2 AR AT YRS -3 [T FEATTAR ] 46
W2 B AN FHEZS o)

2t03 W EFEFRUEE H, B4 1ib2to3s ML NMISL AT Tools/scripts/2to3. &L
2to3-reference ,

abstract base class -- {433 LR ELFFR ABC, JEXfduck-nyping Bh7E, BHAL T —Fh @ 3 ORI
X, M2 FHAMS G E hasattr () BT AMEE MR (FlHantEH BAR ). ABCHIA
TREMTIE, IRk B HABZE, (HAMIEEH isinstance () ] issubclass () JHAR;
UL abe fHSCRY . Python H 4% WE R ABC HTSLIEH454 (7F collections. abe #idkHr) |
BF (FE numbers ) o i (76 1o Bithdr) . SAERGBAMEAR (£ importlib.abe Rk
H) o ARA] DA abe Bk A H ) ABC.

annotation -- JEfif KCECR| AR, KEME. REOES SR MERFRE, 8@ VE Rype hint KfH .

JRrR A R AR AR B A T AN TG, (B4 A . B MR R B b & 2 A O . 8RR ALY
__annotations__ k@M.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 ] PEP 526, XJIHINEEHH NE .
argument -- 5 7EVE ) BREAHME L function  (Bmethod ) WH. S84 FWifh:

o XA A TERBOR T PRI A FR AT (B0 name=) SUEAE N A STERTTAIA ** 17 S
ME A 2B, 3 A1 S FELATRXT complex () By M HIYJET Kt 24

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

s EEAH ART RKBETFSHSEC MESHEI TSRO ERTT S AR/ S AR a4
* [iterable P TERGAEN . 28BIKIE, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g TS 4

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

S TRE LS R B o Y B R AS B . A RN 2 L, calls —5 . ARIEIEYE, ARARAER AT
FRFR—NSHG BB B E PR XTI 1 eyl A% o
F3Z Wparameter RIEFRFH , & WIAEH S 5ES X5 PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 5325 |- F S PIEY AR E I E X _ aenter_ () Ml __aexit_ ()
JrERXT asyne with @A) P RFREEIATEE S, B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous generator -- 532522 K% 1% BB Masynchronous generator iterator IR, B 5 async def
& SRR R BARAAERL, ARFRZAATET B vield REX A —FRIIWTE async for fEHH{H
.
WARTE T T8 A0 A ian i, EERLRE IR AT AR 24 77 £ R B R R E . WRFEE-ERL
HARE S, TR A FR AR Lo
— AR SR BT GRS await FiAX B H asyne for VAN async with {E4].

asynchronous generator iterator -- 525 2 R85 5028 asynchronous generator FRELFT B EE IR 4 .
WIS & T asynchronous iterator, Y4 __anext__ () FEW B Bl — AR GOR AT 740
AR R AR BB R —A> yield Rkl
F/0 yield SR ARALIE, T (B IPARES R R ROATEE Y ry i), 4%
A R EERESHAM __anext_ () REIW TSR ZHERIKZNS, ESMNEHFOLESLEINTT. S0
PEP 492 Fi PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 2B [ B 7] #£ async for i A) o g A A9 X 4. 6 J0E B W
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—Aasynchronous iterator, {1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 525088 ST _ aiter_ () Ml __anext_ () HFYEMIXIE. _ _anext_ W)
R Bl —~awaitable ¥} 5. async for SACFEREIEMREIN __anext_ () LTI [a] o8 A ZE R4}
%, HINHF| K —1 StopAsyncIteration BH. H] PEP 492 5] A,

attribute -- J& M KB —AWRIME, ATRAG G5 2Rl HA TR B, WR— R o BA
— M@t a, WATLAR o.a KEIHE.

awaitable -- [ZEREN R BETE await Tl PRI S . v P coroutine B2 HA __await__ () JT¥EM
St% ., 2 PEP 492,

BDFL “Z& 5 zZE0#E” W45, B Guido van Rossum, Python )61 .

binary file -- JEHISCAE file object BENS IS F 7 2 xt %o ZdEHISCHI B FOFE A RIS (Trbt, Twb!
or 'rb+') FTHMICH:. sys.stdin.buffer. sys.stdout.buffer DA} io.BytesIOfl gzip.
GzipFile HJSLfH.
J115 S Wtext file T fRRENS RS st XM SCARTSR .

bytes-like object -- = Yi0f %R 7 bufferobjects 7 H.fE 5 ) C-contiguous Fh it . X HIEFFHA bytes,
bytearray fll array.array X%, PARVFLIE# memoryview W5 . AR 04 L Fp i il
BAEEAEP R XS RGP SO A SGE T B R
FROUE RN AR B IR . XA RAE SO T E R AT E TR . ARG MR
il f13E bytearray PAJ bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMEAEZR —#HIBEIRAFT A0 AE %)
% HERETENER"); XM RNE T4 bytes ALK bytes X4 memoryview.

bytecode -- ‘¢ {ifih Python JFCHS 24 g1t R 7515, R CPython fifRégs 3R/ Python #2)7  ER AL .
WIDIB S EZAFAE cpyc SCHFH, SRS R BAT IRl — SO BE TR (PT DA G 25 REVRAG B8 2 13

14 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

) o X PR S B ATEAE T R AT AL K virual machine 2t F5YEREA R Python
FEAWL ER T A —E @, A —ERELEA ] Python A 37 .

FATIGHE 24 R AT ATE dis BRI SR AR .
callback -- A1 —ANMERSHCRAE A DA DATE A S 1 54 20 e U FH 1 - iR o 4
class -- 28 KRB e RN . 2 SGIE SR HZ I 5L B B T BV R v 3L
class variable -- Y& FE3EHE UWAZE R, I HAURTERMZ R FAB Y (AR TE R S8 B E0 .

coercion -- SR TE AL ST M R RS E R, — B S0 R b 4R o) — AP L. 91
W, int (3.15) ERFEVRSEGE NEEREL 3, (HAE 3+4.5 1, SEIEBA—3 (—/H2 int, —4>
J2 float) , WF A MR ZEBUA GEMTIN, TN % TypeError, UIREAT o Hil B LA S ,
7 BUL IR T ] e S 50— R ZEBY, BN S AL £1loat (3) +4.5 A2 3+4.5,

complex number -- 535 @ EHARGENY R, PR BUFEE R N — DS AR . R
e HERCEAOL (-1 PO AR) OSSR, ERAEREAT SN 1, TSN J. Python NI TR
By sofy, RN TREARC 20 g —A 5 52, Bl 3+15. WIPRTEE math BEH AT HX)
WARBURA, #HH cmath, RERMEARE — DB RAECARE. NRIREBOERA L, ZIEE
LT A AL

context manager -- |- F3CAHIAY & with AP, ldE L __enter () Fl_exit_ () FVRE
HIAFDRASIIA S . 20 PEP 343,

context variable -- |- F 30 & —FR$E B @AY BT SO ARA R R ER S & . X R TAEL AL R AR A
filf P AR NPT AR AT AR R R A Bl . A, X B R SUERSRUL, — M TER TR A £
A BT BT SO ER) FR AR RN KRS AR I TIBES. 2 contextvars,

contiguous -- JEZ; — GRS C & 825 Fortran & Sl X POA R ELERY . F4EZ rh 2 C Il Fortran %
i E—AEET, FrA A% B B AHE AR I SRS , SR B IR BN R G T . 752
% CHEZBA R, 4k NAFHIIEHES I f5e e — DR 5 U5 R0 4% H NP B fe b . {HJ2 A Fortran TS24
R ARG B R

coroutine -- P PifeE T HIRER)E BB, T IR AT DATERE — b AGFAE DS — RGB . PR AT DAEVF
ZARP R EVEA L BHAWKE . EfTEd asyne def iHHREH. 2L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- BpRLFREL IR [0l —Scoroutine ST R RE . THMEREEd asyne def iBASEE X, FF
A HEfL S await, async for fll async with e, X2 d PEP 492 5] A1

CPython Python ZifiFi 5 W MIESLEL, 7 python.org b A, "CPython” — il Jij T LA EEIRFHF ML L BL-5 HoAh
SEELGI AN Jython B IronPython A X 51

decorator -- 3N IR EME N 5 — D eRE R AL, HE T ewrapper EATEA ORI TRECE . SiligRn
LT AdE classmethod () Ml staticmethod ().

AR IR, DU AR B0 ST S R Se 55

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

[ AR S S 28, (Bl R . A X ER RIS 7T 2 0L sREE SO 2858 SURY SCRY
descriptor -- §liik#s (TEX T _get_ (), _set_ () Bl __delete_ () H¥EMMNE. B—PLEMHE
HHERZRES, BRI T S B A R L . EEE T, a.b RARE. R E SR
— BT STE a R FHAERATN b BIXTE, BAR b — R, WS X R b 4%

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

Tiike BEARA SSRGS 2 IR AR Python (1Y ¢ 68, XN 2 1 2 B BEARIE I BLA , (04 B2
Jriks JEtE. ROk BESOTIRLA BRI G AR

B KA ERIFEE 7T 2 descriptors.

dictionary -- “ylL — /N CHRE L, Ho AT S A AR L S 2 AH Y B (E . BRI DL AR HA __hash__ ()
__eq__ () HERINIS .. I Perl &5 RN hash,

dictionary view -- ‘FHLPLE M dict.keys (), dict.values () Ml dict.items () IR [E I XT LR N F
WAL AR TFHAEN D SHE, XEWE Y FRSUER, WEESHHN . TGS
L R N BUE A3, ] 1ist (dictview) . £ dict-views.,

docstring -- SCRY AR (o038 BT ISR — Dk IR FAF B P . EXEUS AT &
BB, HBREARR I A RBEBIRAY __doc__ @M. mTErHTRIBNA,
BERR S RAF O LS AL

duck-typing -- 1§ 7 R%! 45— FPgRAE AU, EHAUEREARXT QRO E 2B B IR 0, 2
BB R sm e (“RERB T, mWERBERN T, WasEmEN . ") bk
HmAERRE R, B R AR AR A i v 2 SR AORSE T Rif k. 191 ARG type () 2K
isinstance () M. (HZERMGT-IEBRT AGE ] 30 %28 5 AR FE. ) MIFEE SR hasattr ()
Kl 2 EAFP A o

EAFP “SRFEEHORVFAIEA 5" M90S o X Python 5 AU 2 55 XA 2 {18 5 I o 1) o o J A AE
FHAEARE 5 DRI AR S . PRI PRt WU ) Sl e Kz ] try Al except iHA]. FHAIR )
MR FTELBYL W%, #ILT C 2 HARIE S .

expression -- Fih A W DK SANMEMTEARIC. BAihil, — DA RB RO FIH{E, 45K,
JEPET A IEFATER BRI IIL S, ENEEE SR AME. SUZHAMEF AR, HIErAES
i PEEE R IAFFEA BB R B statement , Bl while. WK{ERREETEAMAEREA.

extension module -- §JEREH DL C 5 C++ Gi 51, i/ Python [¥) C API Sk 515 F %0 A K AR iE
1A H..

f-string -- f-P4FEp VA £ B0 T F BT AT ER F I EE RN f-EArERY B AS LSRR R S TR
8% . 2 PEP 498,

file object -- SCPFXFGe X S AL 1) SCPF APL DA FRBHEIIXT S (FF read () B write () EAEHTS
5) o MRIEHAUET SRR, SCHRSR AT DAL P BLSCRE L SCHF, XA fE, SR IE ISR
AR (PIANbRHERR A/ . ARG X BT B ) . U R WP ST 3 2 80A.

S b A =R B SO SR SRR = ] S, G =) S DA SR . BT E
TE fo b, AR SR TE e A open () PR%L.

file-like object -- SLPER G file object WR] Xid].
finder -- A EREY — PP Y F A loader FIX5

M Python 3.3 SEFFAE AR A &R 88 Tk 125 K% il sys.meta_path i, PA Kpath eniry
finders fit & sys.path_hooks ffiff].

LTS5 0 PEP 302, PEP 420 | PEP 451,

floor division -- [n] FIUEEBRIE 1] 1 48 A B ST BB B A Bk . 1al R BRIE B BT 2 /7 o BN,
FkX 11 /7 AWRITEERE 2, MR ZFSEWEIERERR 2.75 . FE (-11) //
4 £ -3 Ak SR -2.75 @ TR ASRI4EE . W PEP 238

function -- F%L 1] DA UE FH & R B EAME R — 2B R) . 8 0] DA HAZ AT ZA S 4 HAE AU AT
Wil « 5 Wparameter, method F1 function Z&75,

function annotation -- FRECkRTE B4R o HUE 2 80R [MHE ) annotation
PRECPR YR T2 2042 7 - BIPA R BRI 2 A int ZEOFHURR E—A int {H:

16 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) —-> int:
return a + b

PR HETEVA R TEAR I function —7
12 F variable annotation F1 PEP 484 X} I I REAIHEIA .
_future__ —FhPhISEHe, IR 53 TR 45 24 1 AR RS N AR BB o e

i?.(iﬂ}er/\ _ future_ BRI XFHE A RAR EORE, AR DA B AT i O AGE 7 DA S AT B
2RIA:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__.division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- WY Inifi RO FEA A B 7725 BRI A2 . Python S i 5 | VT AIOM— A~ BEAS A6
%D?MBZT}E%%'IH%E’Jf)ﬁﬂﬁﬂ@%%&ﬂéﬂhﬁiﬂ;&ﬁllﬁlm AT DAE ] o AR 42 i 135 ] it -

generator -- ZERES IR [0]—Ngenerator iterator W RREL. BB ARG K%L, Klﬂ MAETHAS yield £
iﬁfﬁ%@ﬁzi FIMEMLS for-TEEAE A U2 i next ( @Wﬁ*%’%

HORAR AR AL, (HAER LB OU N ] RE RS A B ik ﬁu%ﬁﬁ%{%%% BRI S, il
Hﬂ%ﬁxb&ﬁﬁélﬁix

generator iterator -- K3 IEIRES generator BT RIZIINTE

t/l\ vield IR EHEALRE, DAL ERAPIRE (AR RFEEER ay 154)) . Mi% &£
B RBMZIN, BEoNEIFALERSIAT (X580 AR AHT T 46 45 18 R E 2 IR ) -

generator expression -- 4 g5 LA & o] — PR AR FRIK. b%ﬁ.%@@%xﬁ%ﬂjﬁf:ﬁﬂ?ﬁmXT
—AMESRAE R JEER for FA], AK—AWER 1f TA4). PANEARBER S NINZ BB —
HE:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- {Z IR AR [A] B9 2B S IR (R BR VR R 2> eRBOIr A R pR . 6 T8 s 25 ph R BEGREYA
SR 2 % fol FH A SE B

% Wsingle dispaich RiEZF4<H . functools.singledispatch () 2E/MigsPA & PEP 443,
GIL Z: W global interpreter lock

global interpreter lock -- 2 JRfiERESS B CPython fRRERR TR B9 —FPHLE], 00O~ 2] A — AR
AT Python byrecode, WAHLHIEML B BN G (FLHE dict SFHRE N ERA) EHXF L5 a2
2 fafb T CPython SCHL. Z5HEAMRELS I DL AR REAR Z A ARBI T 8, HAM Wit T2 4k
RS ERYIEATIE.

A, HELEHRE B B =07 R R RS T A SRAT T R S ZAT 55 A s 45 s A IR GIL
SO, FEAT VO #AERHB 2 SR GIL.

Az —A~ (U\Efkéﬂihfh%%ﬁﬂi RN ) “QEHQ)%*M TRRELR IS5 T AR IRAG T, R Ak 2 4k
TEAH HE AL PRES I OL T P RE « PEE v R AP B8 a8 H iR S B AR IS B A J% AT B X DAZE
s

hash-based pyc -- 3& TRy A1) pyc 5 R J5 SO A i (ELIT 3 B 5 48 50 s) TR) DA aff o HoAa e 2 i 2 A
XA, 2, pyc-invalidation.

hashable -- ﬁ"{a‘ﬁ — AR G W A (B A SR AE AR Ay S N AR O, SRR TR A (ERERA
__hash__ () J7¥k) , HATARABXT R BT (EREREA _eq () K)o WTAI R L
fﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁﬂﬂ’]ﬂ“%ﬁﬁ%iﬁ iR A S

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

]G A P QAR X SRR AT SR AR B I A BT, PR DAk S Bl A A PRS0 s A fE

KRZ% Python H R AIAE N EXT G2 AT Av i) AIARZR: (Blans)Raliy ly) ARG Ay ARare
ey (BIANTCA A frozenset) (4B AT TCRII Ny AT G Ay I A 2 PTG A0 P SO LBl R 2R
IWRAIGAR . ENTERER—2E A ME (BRSO HR) . ENRma L se BT Enm
id ()

IDLE Python [) IDE, “fEpiJT % 52£~JBREE” YSESCHHE o S Python BRifl A AT PR ) B A 2 AR 25 AR
LiEINT

immutable -- AAn[28 HAFEEEATRSR . AR RUERT . FAPHRHCH . XN RA BB .
%;%@ﬁﬁgjﬂ/l\ﬂﬂé@ﬁ, WA RIS R . ENTET 2N R A (R R w2, il
(SRS EliuL

import path -- FABRIE MEZNLE (B4 2 50 ) HUMSNER, KPEIPIparh based finder JIRAH T A
Hir. AR, WATESFEEKRE sys.path, HIFRFABMATEER A LRME) __path__
JR Tk

importing -- § A 4— ML) Python fUSAE R 75— MELH Y Python ALY T 6 1 L .
importer -- AZY EHITMBBIRATII G WX GBEET finder g T loader

interactive -- 22 . Python i 5 — DA HAMEREAS . RIAR AT DAYERERE SRR/ AT J5 i AT AN RIR K, S RIER
TR AR . HHEATSEMIRS) python fird (AT PATEARIGTTFEALIT 46 3 8 rh bR AH 3 B2
) o FEMHRH AR S A AN (L A R X Ay AR B (A help (x) ).

interpreted -- figBE%Y Python —@FMFREALE T, 52X XA @4miFAUE S, BRI X5 i T 17 15 4
AR AR A TR o SRR PRSP T DA B A7 T AN 6 S X B T AT SO et T R
RUTEF B B AR AOE T AR R, (R HAR P s TS g . & Winteractive,

interpreter shutdown -- R BEZ JCPH AR AT, Python f#REGHRFUEA—ANMFRIRIZ AT BT B S BT
AEDECTE, FIATHRAN S T BN TREE IS . BEIE LRI =D % o XSl e S
a2 555 U R A A HAAT o 8K PRI BERAT AU T RE B B A Fmes PR LB OB ) B U
EAFAR (LB PR el AL <) o

fEREAR 5 2R I ERE A __main_ BUREHTE T BIA E 5 AT -

iterable -- W[IEICX % FEASE R 0 H K B IA XS . nlEARXT LB 6 TR IE I R 2R (Flan 1ist.
str fil tuple) DASIFELLAEFEHIZEBIGIUN dict. AT & ARENT __iter_ () HEBESLH
T Sequence V& X __getitem__ () HYEMIEE HELEXTL,

AR T for TRIRRA R 2 HAL TG 2T HN T (zip () map () ...)o Y—PH[ER
MENEN SR H N EREL iter O B, BSRENZAZERL . XAEAREH TAHEE AN —
AR T o AR AL BT R n), REEATERA iter () 305 B OAHERIEN SR . for iBMSH
1R B BALBEIRSEEAE BN I A iy 4 28 5 F R FE PR R IR R AL AR . S Wliterator . sequence
PA M generator

iterator - BARZF JRFIR —EHBLIRAMIXT G . ERIMMIBAAN _next__ O Ik (LS NE
PR next () FFBAR IR A 24 BEA BTG % stopIteration FH. FXmfk
B R PR EIRITCFET, BER M __next_ () AR ARG K stopIteration 7. i
ARG __iter () JIAAPRIRENRZENAX S H 5, NHGAE D @ i IR AR, Ak
AT HARRTEACK GE MR — A BEWPISNE IS Z R E P R . A%
X (B List) EAREERITHALA iter O MEEURTE for JEFF P EMER S A — DRk
Hgse WERTEBETE I RS I A S 0 20 17 2 1 15 A AR R I Y [F] — iR AU x5, LA
EA B

W25 B £ typeiter,

key function -- Bt R i pR R R L pR K, 2 BB 1R 0] ] - HE Py B HECZAY(E A nT R X SR « B, Locale.
strxfrm () AT A TG AR HE Y 29 % R i -

18 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

Python W 1 £ T A #F fu 1 AT 48 ek HIOR # il oo R HEAL 840 4107 K. Hdh 46 min (O, max (),
sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapq.nlargest () PA K
itertools.groupby ().

PR ECE 2Rl B, str.lower () J¥EW DURVEZIE K/ NG HEF O BERE T34,
HEPRE AT 1ambda RIKAORAIEE, H40 lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). ifH operator kit
T =R B ESY: attrgetter (). itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). WHaHE WHTHET
— 7 ASR IR AN 5 FH B R B s 191

keyword argument -- #2280 S Wargument .

lambda Hy—A> B llexpression ¥4 A VE 2 IR R AL, FRIBASTEVH A BB RME . B2 lambda bR %07 435K
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Je#iFJGHkR” M0 X5 . X gn 5 XAS e T H Bl A 4 2w e AU Hb S A p e 25440 itk
WAg 5 EAFP J72Uta O e, HoARR RUR R 1 £ i54),
TEZ LMY, LBYL i 38 “&F” Ml “BkER 2B & AEFsed . flan, AR if
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] AJREH TR A EAE 2 G HAMLKAE N mapping H 5
T key T H AR o 3K R AT S M B s (5 H EAFP J7 Ok ffEk o

list -- 51 Python [N ] —Ffsequence. BIRZ AHNF, (HF AT HAWEF P g mAEsE8:013%, R
Vi TC R WIS AR O(1).,

list comprehension -- F#Hfi X b B — A )3 71 (%) Ir A B8R 4 T R OIF R [ 45 R 5 R iy — M BB B k.
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] ¥FLEK—70
#] 255 5 FE S SRR EON AR (0x.) BB o if P ATEERY, A0 SR A g
range (256) PHTAICRE AL,

loader -- MRS ATTMABBIIIX SR . BAIE X440 load_module () Wk, MEgsiis h—1finder
R, g S0 PEP 302, X}Tabstract base class R] 2, importlib.abc.Loader,

magic method -- JEAR Jjik special method HAEIES[R] ]

mapping -- Wit — B SCRHE R AR S T Mapping B MutableMapping IG5 2 i Tl E ik m 2%
XS, 2 H T mFE dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict
PAS collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- LIRSS sys.meta_path IR TR AW finder, TCRRARA RS Spath entry finders
AFAE AR I AA A
A A importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder T fEICHAZEFRas T SLI T YE,

metaclass -- JLR —FpH TOIEEMAE. B8 LESEA . RPRFEENR, oRATTEZ R =124
HBIEA R B2 . B4 T )X R i ARG 5 AP 2 PR HE— N BRINSEH. Python ARSI Z AMFE T 7T AR
AEE TS KR H POKIEAFEXAN TR, (HYFE IR, JoIEnT S ptsn K oA iy
Z. ENCHH TCEE T HE . MR ar: ., IRE e, St agl, AT 2455
L5 S I metaclasses.

method -- Jjik TEIEPERE S REL. QIERAVERZ R SEBI — AN BRI, i S SRS A
HE—Aargument GRE 4N self). & function fnested scope.

method resolution order -- Jj i fRMT I 5 A R I 3t A2 A0 22 48 % O s 48 2R B LS I I I S JG W o 1
2% Python 2.3 J7EfEFTINT THRE 2.3 AT Python FEHTERT FAH 22 B 1161 .

module -- il JEX 52 Python AU —FPAH G, AR EAG ST ) v 45 25 10], A 6075 4% & Python X
G, M@ i importing AFREINZLF] Python i,

Y Wpackage.

module spec -- BEJL RS — iy &4 2500, HAp S T s A X 3 AE . & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec B,

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

MRO Z: iLmethod resolution order ,

mutable -- W[ AIASXI QAT ATEH id () PRAFEE AT OL T S BB, 55962 Wimmutable.

named tuple -- HA#edl ARifi “HAI04” W TAEMAR A ocdl, I BB RS [JoRIEREM T 4 K8
PRV SRR . XY SR AL B 2R ] REH A HARR I
HENERBETHA T, 3, time.localtime () fll os.stat () PREME. 5 —A0lF 2

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance (sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

AL B e E R (BN BT A BT ). oAb, B SO nl il # HE2E E UM tuple R & S
AR B AR A . XA AT T 45, SiE M L) B% collections.namedtuple ()
g, JE—FIr SGE SR — T T4 5 sl N BB A ST TS I T ik

namespace -- iy 4530 G S HEAFBE BRI, S EA R SRAMNER, 82 inE
i s IEﬂ (TEFEZMN) . s 23 [E B 1E a2 th 2R SR b . BN, s builtins. Open '?
os.open () AT H 14 25 AR K Ax . A 2 (A0 1 B TR A e 5 SR R Fiok 35 Bl
ﬂiﬁ‘l‘i*ﬂ—ﬂ’ﬁi‘)ﬂ@ N, random.seed () B{ itertools.islice ( SUFFIJ%{?EED%EETJX%@@;E
i random 5 itertools A BISZIR .

namespace package -- #y 473 [H{L PEP 420 5| Af—f U9k HAE B RR Bpackage, fin s 23 [ 67T DAY
AR ERY, /\T”jijjiﬁ Hregular package AJa], BHEATRA __init__.py .
02 Wmodule,

nested scope -- ik EE IR 75— E GEFE NG| A BERIRE S . BN, 1E5 —REZ W E LR BT PAG ] H
R AR B . TE T B IR S5 A RO S TR TCRL . SRR As B i e S AR Z IR T i N EAE
iﬂ;ﬁz KU, &R ERMESWERT2RMA 0. #id nonlocal FEFEN] ARFEAINZER

new-style class -- H X% X H w5l S8 T A 5 028 X0 IHFRIE - 76558 /9 Python fiUAR 1, U X
JERES (8 ] Python B 38 R IGER:, BN __slots_ fidfF. FFEJEM: . _ getattribute_ ().
RGBS 5,

object -- W R (LATEARES (BMEe(E) PARTE TN (k) AR, object 2T ilnew-style class f]
RIZEESY .

package -- {4 —F A TASH B S ML 6L 5 T 6117 Python module, MFEAR Lk, 24 H __path_ J&
P[] Python A5,

%2 Wregular package Flnamespace package.

parameter - JE5 funciion (BJr¥k) i P If & S50k, AR BB A2 —argument (S22
W, 2A49%%). HTMES:

s positional-or-keyword : {EB KT, FaE— DA DMER L B 440 8 AW DAMER % 4t 5 S 1%
AWSES . KRBIANIES AL, Gl RIE R foo Fl bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

* positional-only: {XFROIE, & — A REEEIL A E L ARKS . ARAEE S e ek B0E X
MIESIR P EN 2GS —A / FARES, BIATTIE T posonlyl Hl posonly?:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ‘

20 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

o keyword-only: {URFEET, FHE— N HEGEN REFEANSE. PR 47 IE S ]l e sk 4L
BN IES Y R G AT A E T S B AE L N AN B IS 2 Bii— * Sk L, Bl
TR kw_onlyl Fll kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: F]AE( ., € W] ASRME t— MEBECR A OB S B BT (FEITEHALE 2
CERZNESHZIG). ZFES RS AR * RE X, Bl FE args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: WAZRHEF, HEE W] DASE UL IR R T SR (TR S B ez nh %
TFERZ)G) . BMESWEAEESZAAREME ** w3, BI LR kvargs.

FEZ AT PARIIS 95 5 PTEMLARE SR, tha] DA R LE T e S A0 e BRI E -

2 Wargument RiEFESLB . SHEESHXRANF R LA, inspect .Parameter 2%, function —
4L PEP 362,

path entry -- J4E A 11 import path F—ASBRIMALE, SBipaih based finder I REFRE T AR

path entry finder -- J%1%2 A N2 $8S F—R[ AR 28 sys . path_hooks (Bipath entry hook) & [8] ] finder
RPN S BRI i path entry S 78 fiABEHE .
5% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T #EKIEA D BRI LIS

path entry hook -- JE#EA V8§ —FP W XIS, FEHITE WM & 4R R R path entry BRI DL T Rghs
H sys.path_hook iR [M—A path entry finder.
path based finder -- J& T B AR R 2 BUAM—Rh Lk 12 & 3025, ATHE—ANimport path VA FRAF R .

path-like object -- 12K %R RE D U REBRN SR . BEAAR R A — D FRELEN str B
bytes X%, LA —NEIM T os.PathLike NS, — A 3HF os.PathLike PRI
AV os. fspath () BREEEWN str 8 bytes BRI RS EIE; os. fsdecode ()
os.fsencode () AJH5 B RIAIRIRTS st 8 bytes FERIMEER . A5 2 PEP 519 5] A,

PEP “Python 33 # 1" MY LHE . —A> PEP gi@— (i it 308, HISk ) Python #+ X$RHEF S, sifliid
— Python fY R M HE B ol BR5% . PEP [ 244 BORE B 1) B AR BAS A RT B SRR G R LA
PEP [ VE R $e th B @i R DR R IS 15 DA SR AT Python (3T HL 5K 40 5
SRR B ML . PEP WVEE A SULAEAL X YR 3, Ff R ) 2 e A SRS o
Z L PEP 1,

portion -- {5y H K — a4 A K A H SR NSO S (BRTREFFRCT > zip SUPFN) , HLpsE SO
PEP 420,

positional argument -- {35 ¥ %t 2 llargument.

provisional APT -- #2 APT & APL & 3545 B HERRAEARUE 21 ) J5 AR AR UEZ AN B 2 11 . B
SRR EE Tl A S A RS, (B REHGARC N &, 0T BETERZ O IF & 1 A U B 1
THATIE AR (R EEBRIZED) o WSO AR SHEREIET - (FE APTGINAZ i
R B ™ L I 4 A I AT R XA
RITE X APL R UL, [0 G AARE M E MR SN B g iy 27—l i) g i oA iR
2R RS IRA B —Fh ) JE AR A R R T %

XA PRI AR A VAR ME PERF SR W S, AN 2 T S KIS BE RT IR . 105 UL PEP 411,

provisional package -- #1 £ 4) Z: Wlprovisional API ,

Python 3000 Python 3.x AAE L AWERR (X144 FHERAS 3 1) KA B iR TR I Bl L B T ) o« AT i
WA “Py3k”.

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

Pythonic fi§— Bl — B AURS S8 BEL0G 1 Python i 5 B A0 WU AIER S, T2 0 LA i35 v o )
AR SR SRS . AN, Python B WS 2 (1] £or iEAIIGER A P — > AR AR S P Y BTy o0
o WZHAE T A AR, A Python I AT I 2 V6 — DT T B

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TR R A 3515 B Pythonic (#7735 /& X FERY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- ROE# B —DUARUS 2 BRI FR, R ABCHAY 42 R YR b SCROFENS 2. B
ROk BT, AHRE I PEP 3155, X T i Z A RERIZE, FREA IR SGXR AR —E

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__ _qualname___

ICU

>>> C.D.__qgualname___
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth.__qualname_
'C.D.meth'’

295 T 5B, IR E & ARECAPR R B PSS IR R B A, P S A AL
£, Bl email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count -- 5|50 XTHFEX 005 R . 24— X2 095 | FHHEE ), B 9% TR oRE
T 5 THECH Python AR e il 7 2 A R Wiy, {H'E @ CPython SEEL)—A KBEITE . sys Fig X
T—A>getrefcount () pREL, &7 5 AV BB MR E X 095 | L.

regular package -- WML AL package, BIIEER —A _init__.py SR H .
%2 Jnamespace package

_slots__ —FPEYERNTRHIAE ], 1L TS P B S0 Bl J 12 0 R AR R S ) 7 MR T N AF . BRI
TARGAT, (HARZAFAIHAE S, S RRBEAEDBAEOUT R, BN R,
HH A S RSB

sequence -- Jy- 51 —Fiterable, "BSCRHATT __getitem_ () FER R HREERT [ HH TR ORI,
HELT—MREFPIIKER __len_ () Fik. WENTHIZREAE 1list, str, tuple fil bytes,
HEER dict WIHF _ getitem () Ml __len_ (), HEHANBETHSTHIEFS, FAhEE
R IS AT B ) immutable T IEREL

collections.abc.Sequence MIZHEREXN T —THEEFTWELD, BT _ getitem_ ()
M __len_ (), WINT count (), index (), __contains__ () fl __reversed__ () . AJPAEH
register () BIRIEMEIILY R O Ry AL,

single dispatch -- ¥i53jk —Fifigeneric funciion 73 JRIBA, HSLHUREET BAS UL BORERAY .

slice -- YI )i & HAL S TR E sequence B—Br IR G U1 Rl ad R ARbRic R A1, 7 [ A H
JUAPAE S mn sy, il variable_name[1:3:5]. &5 (FAR) FRictENFRMEH slice X}
%,

22 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

special method -- }§5% Jj 7% —F 1 Python [ ARG TTIA, AR IEAS B PATHE & SR AE B AN A5 45 . X
MR FRIE RRHS T 2o FEIRTT AR 32 WL specialnames.,

statement -- i&5) 1B EREFE (—MUY <) WAUR AL, — B AR — A expression B EANTA
TR HILERY, B if, while 5 for,

text encoding -- SCAZRY I TFf Unicode 547 5 4 0 745 ER AU % o

text file -- SCAR LM —FPEENS LS st X GR file object . 3G SCA SCISE B a2 17 1) 4 T 1] 52730 R 45
I BB Bext encoding . SCARSCAFRY I FAIFEASCABEA ("o 5 'w') FTHAISCHE. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout PAM io.StringIO HYSLH,

H S Fbinary file T fRREMSERE F 5 3T % BISCUHEXTSR

triple-quoted string -- 515 F4Fl H RS = NELEXNG S (7) HEHRLS () TR, EII7EDRE
FESERAM A5 SER TR A AR, B2 ZMAL. ENAFIRETATHRNE SR
GRS RSG5, I H] AR AT o (R AT, RS SCRY AT Ep IS 1 4 A

type -- K KA iE—A> Python X JE FA 2RSS BARGAEREA — A, BAEX SRR, nPA
ViRER __class__ J@M, sl type (obj) SKIREL.

type alias - SR % AR A, QUED7 R R AR AR AR
HIHIA R R T 7. Fim:

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

] DA e ] s

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

Z ), typing Fil PEP 484 H g%t I IhRERY R4 .
type hint -- KM annotation A5 . FRIEME. BREINIE S S0R MHETE & R R 283,

RAPLRE T 3T, Python ABRIEAL (HIH AT X SIEA 4 T EAANER , A1) IDE S2BIAL
kb4 5,
A, RIBYER B RAPR T A typing.get_type_hints () P, {H AR 5N
Au[PA,

Z: 0, typing Fl PEP 484, JLrpofg it it B R A4

universal newlines -- Wi J]#ief7 —FF LSO 3, U IrA A8 R BT 45 A bnd - Unix (4745
WL "\n' . Windows U245 '\r\n"' AR IAMR Macintosh {9255 '\r'. & i, PEP 278 Il PEP 3116
flbytes.splitlines () T2 LU,

variable annotation -- 28 5 1E R 2 = B B M annotation
TEARE AR BB S SR T, A AT age 43k LA
class C:

field: 'annotation'

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

AR EARAEE T RO R AR 0 BINDA AR B2 int JRAURO(E:

count: int = 0

AR R R TR TEAR AR I annassign —77 .
155 & function annotation. PEP 484 1 PEP 526, HHxF b B a4 R0

virtual environment — WSS — R P - W B E AT IERES . 7075 Python JTL VR I TV EL T AE 224 A
48 Python 45 52 6 2 F-HES 56 -2 0 35 s Python 1 VL EAT70
HZ U venv,

virtual machine -- JEHIBL — & 58 4 8 P E LT AL. Python K fULAL AT $hAT 5 47 4 4 158 b BT A2 Al
Hbytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python Z#ifi 71| if} Python ¥ty M 5424, I THM SEMXMIES. EFHAEN
AATER HAASR R AT i A" import this”,

24 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

APPENDIX B

i A

KSR A reStructured Text JF3CRY, f Sphinx  (—A4~% 12 Python SUR{S ISR NAS) B

ARSCRRTE B T RAEER I %58 4o G R S8 iy, XN Python AR By —#%, WIS SR, 53
reporting-bugs AN S5 . FATREI WCUH ) G BEE |

s it -
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., 3% 7 HT 51 Python SCRY) T HAE, PARIRS T IEE 21308
 Docutils # {4 W H, f)72 7T reStructuredText X 7A#% 1 Docutils # £ {4:;
* Fredrik Lundh, Sphinx MAif#] Alternative Python Reference i H 1 3k45 TR L 1148 .

B.1 Python L#&FmiE

AARZ X Python 157, Python FifE A Python SURA TTHRAY A, Bl Python JEACHY K A7 1) Misc/ACKS 3L
T TR

AT Python 4L X Y5 ARITIHK, Python 44 1 AN H €5 B ST - I AA1T !

25


http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.9/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

26

Appendix B. 3C#%4ii%EA



apPENDIX C

7 B FiF AT

C.1 zR#pImE

Python H fif 22§ FI T AR 9224 (CWI, I https://www.cwinl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum - 1990 4E Y,
W, fER—TT0M ABC [iEF AU . R4 Python 345 T2 5k B HAB AW 5THk, Guido {52 H &
BEH .

1995 4E, Guido 7 #2 Je WNHY E Z A 5T 22 &) (CNRI, I, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #4247 Python
ERTTAE, IR A T 2 AU

2000 4£ 71 H, Guido FI Python #.00FF & 41 BA %4 %] BeOpen.com £ 7 T BeOpen PythonLabs [\ . [F4E1 H ,
PythonLabs [#]BA%% F| Digital Creations (¥} & Zope Corporation; [, https://www.zope.org/). 2001 4£, Python #x{4:
H 42y (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) 57, X &A% A4 Python AH S AT AU A1 @ iy 75
221, Zope Corporation FI{E & PSF [ B i i1 .

JI A7 ) Python BAEZITRR) (A KIFURHYE L2 https://opensource.org/ ). P I, #iKZ % Python Jii
AJe GPLARA ) TREL T RANOL .

XfhRA | RE F EE GPL#%?
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
13215212 1995-1999 | CNRI 7=
1.6 1.52 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI %
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF P
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF 2=
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2=
22 GEE | 201 2001 %% | PSF =

{Efi: GPL #A T AR M Python £ GPL N k1. 5 GPL AJa], Frf Python ¥4 Al AR FL &4 R 1B MG

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

A, T JC T TR T A Sk . GPL AR A T IE (15 Python R PAS HVETE GPL R & AT HIAF45 & B ;
HHERFAHENATT .

JRUIARZAE Guido 55 T TAERYSNIREREE , AIfGaX 28 B A oA vl fiE -

C.2 FRERE LAH B E A Python Bk FOF ¢

C.2.1 FHF PYTHON 3.9.0b3 #Y PSF o] HipiY

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),_
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.9.0b3 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.9.0b3 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2020 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.9.0b3 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.9.0b3 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—~Python
3.9.0b3.

4. PSF is making Python 3.9.0b3 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSEF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION..
—OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.9.0b3 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.9.0b3

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.9.0b3, OR ANY.
—DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

28 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—~License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.9.0b3, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 fj BEOPEN.COM # &Il

BEOPEN PYTHON JFE 14 ] P ER 1 AR

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions

(FItgkss)

C.2. FESHLIHMBHAXMEA Python BaRERFOZ M 29




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI ¥#F o] tipil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of

(Fotakss)

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 FHF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 f§ CWI ¥F o] il

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE .

C.3 USRI YT ol 50515
AT Python B ATHLCTAG A =y B b VAT RO, AT MR A 23 FLR IR

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random A E E T http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html T 2% 113,
e DA 2R i se ek (75 1) -

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

(FItakss)

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 31



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m—mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EEx

socket #HHH ] getaddrinfo () Ml getnameinfo () pAEL, XLEpRETFAIDAE WIDE i H (http:/www.
wide.ad.jp/) By BRI SCIAFH

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE

(Rt

32 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 REEEFRS

asynchat il asyncore FH AL DA R AEHA:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies B L DL T ERA:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS

(Rt

C.3. WURIRHFEYIFETiE SIS H

33




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITERR

trace fRHALE DU A :

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#

uu AL DA R

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.

(Rt

34 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO

THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE

FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML & i 2=EAH

xmlrpc.client fEHEE DA FHEH:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 35




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll fHELE AR EH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BT kqueue ()42 N5 AT FEH:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 34414 Marek Majkowski’ Xif Dan Bernstein f] SipHash24 VAR SEI . B ALS DU N AR HA:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c CIHREML T C i1 dtoa Fil strtod pR%L, FIT-HF C il 5 AU BRI A4 R EF 755645,
David M. Gay ) [E] 44 SCHIRAE T, Z 3042411 ] M http://www.netlib.org/fp/ F#k. 2009 4F 3 A 16 H R 3|
P S 2 SO B DA SOBCRITA AT e B

/****************************************************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

* %

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

*

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

E I

*

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

* % o

**k*************************************************************/

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 37




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WERBAE RG], W hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt BLER{{Ji] OpenSSL e mithfi. Boh, @M T
Python [f] Windows Fl Mac OS X %32 /7 ] fiE t4f OpenSSL (%45 D, BT DAYE ILALBF1 i T OpenSSL #41]
R 5 DL

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,

L T S I S N S S S S N S N S S TS N S S S A e I T S N S S S N

(FTgksn)

38 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

L T T S N N

SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eayl@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

L I R SR T S N S IS S S S N S N S N N S S S T S N S N S S I I A

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1.

Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:

"This product includes cryptographic software written by

Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"

The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).

If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

(Rt

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 39




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]

Lo I A T I S S N S

/

C.3.13 expat

BRI ——with-system-expat FLE THE, B pyexpat § ARG M5 expat PRI DAL B

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINEFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

40 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

C.3.14 libffi

FRARMIN ——with-system-1ibffi WU THE, BN _ctypes ¥ HNE (17 libffi JHEH5 DM E):

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘"Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAREIRY 21ib AR IHT ek A, W 55 2lib PG 8 DR 2 1ib 37 J%:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 M



Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#i M A M S IR AL T cfuhash T H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

KedE#i ] ——with-system—libmpdec BRE T, G0N _decimal FiHERE 07 libmpdec JFE )% DI
.

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

(Rt

42 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

(£ 50

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test £ (lib/test/xmitestdata/c14n-20/) 1] C14N2.0 ik 2= 4F S P T W3C W 5l https://www.w3.org/TR/
xml-c14n2-testcases/ , FAR#E BSD 4] IF (=430 K47:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang), All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that
the following conditions are met:

» Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and the fol-
lowing disclaimer.

 Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and
the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this work without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS”
AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBU-
TORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUB-
STITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUP-
TION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY
WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGE.

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 43



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

44

Appendix C. FssF0iFa[iE



APPENDIX D

A

Python 51X {3 SCAY -

JRALBTA © 2001-2020 Python Hffhk4r 2. OR B AT AR

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., B FIr A AUA] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

A RSEBM VALV, 200 L AeF Tk,

45



Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

46

Appendix D. jgl



3l

JEFE

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ ,17
_ slots_ ,22

A

abstract base class ——- £ %, 13

annotation -- JEf##,13

argument -- F#, 13

asynchronous context manager —— =+ 3 F
TXEHE %, 14

asynchronous generator -- 354 i %&, 14

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P AR BERE, 14
asynchronous iterable —-- & % 7 #% % £,

14
asynchronous iterator —- F¥ %4, 14
attribute -- E¥, 14

awaitable -- W&fEx £, 14
B

BDFL, 14

binary file —— Z3t#|U#, 14
bytecode —-- F ¥, 14

bytes-like object -- F¥ %%, 14
C

callback -- [, 15

C-contiguous, 15
class —— 2,15

class variable —- %% &,15
coercion —- MEH| XA, 15
complex number —— Z ¥, 15
context manager -- FTX®HEE, 15
context variable -- FTXZE,15
contiguous -- # 4,15

coroutine —--— Ph4E, 15

coroutine function -- WHEE K, 15
CPython, 15

decorator —- ¥, 15
descriptor —- #RE, 15
dictionary —-- F#,16

dictionary view -- FHME, 16
docstring —-- XAAFHH, 16
duck-typing -- T XA 16

E

EAFP, 16

expression —-- L&A, 16
extension module -- ¥ EAH, 16

F

f-string —— f-F/4 &, 16

file object —- X#H%,16
file-like object —- XHEX%,16
finder —- &TH &, 16

floor division —--— [ FEUERKRE, 16
Fortran contiguous, I5

function -- E#, 16

function annotation —-- HEARIE, 16

G

garbage collection —-- X3k [E K, 17
generator, 17

generator —-— A4 &k, 17

generator expression, 17

generator expression —- 4 REBEXRHKR, 17

generator iterator —— A4 R B%RE, 17

generic function -- Z A E#, 17

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —— 4 & B &4,
17

H

hash-based pyc —-- E£T#HHH pyc, 17

47



Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.9.0b3

hashable —-- W4, 17 P
| package -- 4,20
parameter —— 4,20
IDLE, 18 path based finder -- ETFEREZHEHEE, 21
immutable -—- #7418 path entry —— BfEAH,21
import path -- HAE1Z,18 path entry finder —— BN A EH &, 21
importer -- § A, 18 path entry hook —-- BENH4F,21
importing —-- FA, 18 path-like object —- H#ZXxt#%,21
interactive -- X &, 18 PEP, 21
interpreted —- @EA, 18 portion —-- 4,21
interpreter shutdown -- FEHXH, 18 positional argument —— (L& 5%, 21
iterable —- F#AXM %, 18 provisional API -- # & API,21
iterator —- #HK#, 18 provisional package -- # FAM, 21
PyPI
K (see Python Package Index (PyPI)),7
key function —— #E ¥, 18 Python 3000, 21
keyword argument —— X% FH¥, 19 Python Package Index (PyPIl),7
Python #&&EN
L PEP 1,21
lambda, 19 PEP 238,16
LBYL. 19 PEP 278,23
list —— 7|%.19 PEP 302, 16, 19
list comprehension -- F|k#EFA, 19 PEP 343,15
loader —— fn# %, 19 PEP 362, 14,21
PEP 411,21
M PEP 420, 16, 20,21
magic PEP 427,3
method, 19 igi jéi’ }Z
magic method -- BAZ %, 19 PEP 484, 13,17,23, 24
mapping —— B, 19
meta path finder —— TLEAZHEEE, 19 PEP 492, 14,15
metaclass —- 2,19 PEP 498, 16
method PEP 519,21
. PEP 525,14
magic, 19
) PEP 526,13,24
special, 23
method —— 73,19 PEP 3116,23
method resolution order -- ¥ i &% W%, PEP 3155,22
19 Pythonic, 22
module —--— £ 19 Q
module spec -- kI, 19
MRO, 20 qualified name —-— [RZE4&FF, 22
mutable —- H 7,20 R
N reference count —- B|fit#k, 22
named tuple -- B4 54,20 regular package -—- ¥ # 4,22
namespace —-- & X Jd, 20
namespace package -- 4% & [E 4,20 S
nested scope —- #hEEHH, 20 sequence —- J¥7%|,22
new-style class —-- #FHA %, 20 single dispatch —-- HE4MK,22
slice —— 4,22
O special
object —- X#%,20 method, 23

special method -- #%kF &, 23

48 %3



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.9.0b3

statement -- iE4],23

T

text encoding —- X A&Zi#H, 23
text file —- Xi‘iﬁ:,l"’

triple-quoted string —— ZB|EF 4,23
type -- XA, 23

type alias —— %A 54,23

type hint —- KA R, 23

universal newlines —— 47,23
variable annotation -- ZFEEH#E,23
virtual environment -- & #l3F3E, 24
virtual machine —-— & #AHL, 24

Zen of Python -- Python 2,24

e ]

49



	关键术语
	开源许可与协作
	安装工具
	阅读Python包用户指南
	我该如何...？
	...为我的项目选择一个名字？
	...创建和分发二进制扩展？

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.9.0b3 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议

	被收录软件的许可证与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件


	版权
	索引

